
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 6 January 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 14 January 2025 at 7.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2024 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

  
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document (Pages 
7 - 122) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached.  
 

7.   Simpler Recycling Update (Pages 123 - 136) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

8.   Exclusion of the Public  
 

 To move “That under Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.” 
 

9.   Parkwood Leisure Ltd Contract Variation (Pages 137 - 152) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  A Brennan 
Councillors:  R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 



 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 
 
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Birch and J Walker  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 P Linfield Director – Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 S Pregon Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor N Clarke  
  

 
27 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
28 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 November 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12 November 2024 were agreed 

as a true record and signed by the Vice-Chair.  
 

29 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

30 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Thomas to Councillor Brennan. Councillor Thomas 
was unable to attend the meeting, so her question was read out by Councillor 
Brennan. 
 
“In addition to the identified nine key recommendations from the peer 
challenge, there were also 20 other "additional observations" of items to be 
considered, and there are comments in the Appendix B on only four of these.  
Are you able to update members of these remaining 16 items? These include: 
 
 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

• investing in renewable energy  
• reviewing KPIs 
• comprehensive review of scrutiny 
• creating sustainable heat networks 
• affordable housing programme and potential housing revenue account 
• identifying land for BNG credits 
• engagement into the lead up to food waste collection.” 
 
Councillor Brennan advised that the Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) team 
was primarily concerned with the nine main recommendations, and an update 
would be provided in the substantive agenda item. The additional observations 
made by the team were largely still relevant and were being worked on, as 
listed in Appendix B, and she confirmed that a review of scrutiny was 
scheduled for
[...]
w, as it was a highly valued improvement and assurance tool, which 
helped councils to meet their best value duty.    
 
Councillor J Wheeler stated that it was good to see that the CPC team had 
acknowledged improvements to the training programme for Councillors.  
 
Councillor Virdi stated that progress had been made due to the great 
relationship between Councillors and the Executive Management Team. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Local Government Association’s feedback report 
as presented in Appendix A to the report be accepted.  
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 14 January 2025 

 
Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document 
 

 
Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing – Councillor R Upton  

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. The purpose of the Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD) is to replace the Rushcliffe Residential Design Guide SPD (2009) with a 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) compliant authority-wide Design 
Code. The Design Code will provide a set of design rules against which 
planning proposals will be assessed in the determination of planning 
applications. It will also provide greater certainty for applicants with respect to 
what the Council expects from design quality. 

 
1.2. Following earlier rounds of consultation undertaken in preparing the Design 

Code, approval is sought to publish it in draft for a period of public consultation. 
The report sets out the background to the Design Code and provides a 
summary of the work that has been undertaken thus far. It also provides an 
overview of the structure and content of the Design Code and the next steps 
and anticipated timetable for its adoption as an SPD. 

 

2. Recommendation 
 

 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) approves the draft Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning 
Document for a six-week period of public consultation; and  

 
b) delegates authority to the Director – Development and Economic Growth 

to make any necessary minor editing changes to the Supplementary 
Planning Document prior to consultation. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To enable preparation of an NPPF-compliant authority-wide Design Code 

(Appendix 1) to progress further towards adoption. Its role is to provide code 
and guidance to support the delivery of well-designed new development. 

 
3.2. If adopted, the Design Code SPD will provide design code and guidance on the 

application of relevant Local Plan policies, including Local Plan Part 1: Core 
Strategy Policy 10 (Design and Enhancing Local Identity) in particular, and 

page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

  

pertinent national policy and guidance within the NPPF and the government’s 
Planning Practice Guidance.   
 

3.3. The draft Design Code SPD has been subjected to a Sustainability Appraisal 
and Appropriate Assessment Screening Opinion.  The report for this process is 
at Appendix 2. It concludes that the draft Design Code SPD does not require 
its own Strategic Environmental Assessment or an Appropriate Assessment 
under the Habitat Regulations Assessment. 

 
4. Supporting information  
 

4.1. The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act (LURA) 2023 requires local planning 
authorities to produce design codes for their area. This requirement seeks to 
address the concerns that new development over the past 20 years or more 
has not always created well-designed and sustainable places.  

 
4.2. The revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published on 12 

December 2024 and retains the requirement for all local authorities to prepare 
design guides and codes consistent with the principles set out in the National 
Design Guide (NDG) and National Model Design Code (NMDC), and which 
reflect local character and design preferences. The NPPF sets out that design 
guides and codes can be prepared at an area-wide scale, as well as 
neighbourhood or site-specific scale, and to carry weight in decision-making 
should be produced either as part of a local plan or as a supplementary planning 
document.  
 

4.3. The importance of delivering well-designed places has been strengthened in 
the new NPPF by the inclusion of the need to have particular regard to key 
policies for securing well-designed places when applying the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development.  

 
4.4. The revised NDG and NMDC are expected to be published in Spring 2025; 

however, it is not anticipated that either will conflict with the structure and 
content of the Rushcliffe Design Code. 
 

4.5. The purpose of the Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) is to replace the Rushcliffe Residential Design Guide SPD (2009) with a 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) compliant authority-wide Design 
Code.  This will provide a set of design rules against which planning proposals 
will be assessed in the determination of planning applications. It will also 
provide greater certainty for applicants with respect to what the Council expects 
from design quality. 
 

4.6. SPDs build upon and provide more detailed guidance on policies in an adopted 
local plan. They do not form part of the development plan and cannot introduce 
new planning policies into the development plan. However, they form a material 
consideration in decision-making and carry significant weight provided they 
have been prepared within the statutory procedures and subject to public 
consultation. 
 

page 8



 

  

4.7. The Council has been working with Harper Perry Architects since January 2024 
on the preparation of the Design Code. This has followed the process set out in 
the NMDC which forms part of the government’s Planning Practice Guidance.  

 
Stage 1 Analysis (1A Scoping; 1B Baseline Analysis) 
 

4.8. Stage 1 of the process involved scoping and baseline analysis a
[...]
 safety implications arising from matters covered 
in this report. 
 

page 11



 

  

7.5. Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 
There are no direct biodiversity net gain implications associated with this report. 
 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

The Environment The SPD helps to ensure new developments positively 
affect Rushcliffe’s environment.  

Quality of Life The SPD helps to ensure new developments positively 
affect Rushcliffe’s environment through the delivery of good 
design. 

Efficient Services The recommendations in this report do not impact on or 
contribute to the Council’s Efficient Services priority. 

Sustainable Growth The SPD helps to ensure new developments are delivered 
in a way that supports the Council’s design aspirations. 

 
9.  Recommendation 
 

 It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) approves the draft Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning 
Document for a six-week period of public consultation; and  

 
b) delegates authority to the Director for Development and Economic Growth 

to make any necessary minor editing changes to the Supplementary 
Planning Document prior to consultation. 

   

For more 
information 
contact: 
 

Richard Mapletoft 
Planning Policy Manager 
0115 914 8457 
rmapletoft@rushcliffe.gov.uk   

Background 
papers 
available for 
Inspection: 

Draft Rushcliffe Baseline Appraisal: 
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/voolryyl/240927_baseline_rev-
a.pdf?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.rushcliffe.gov.uk%2Fmedia%2Ffw
cg2qhd%2Fcompressed_240520_baseline_full_lq.pdf&data=05%7C
02%7Ckhancock%40rushcliffe.gov.uk%7C83120e697a4344b628090
8dc9f39436b%7C0fb26f95b29d4825a41a86c75ea1246a%7C0%7C0
%7C638560315489164711%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJW
IjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6M
n0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=8cpFsSYLEraXGS0Ljh0LPy9Xv
xFNTOvkRyZKn6SDt8g%3D&reserved=0  

List of 
appendices: 

Appendix 1: Draft Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning 
Document 

Appendix 2:  Draft Rushcliffe Desi
[...]
es the next steps 
towards operational delivery of these potential service changes. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) endorses the approach set out in paragraph 4.17 to align the Council’s 
household waste collection arrangements with the ‘Simpler Recycling’ 
requirements;  
 

b) supports the continuation of work with the Nottinghamshire Joint Waste 
Management Board to progress the wider operational planning for 
‘Simpler Recycling’ implementation across the County; and 
 

c) recommends that the Medium Term Financial Strategy (to be approved 
by Full Council) incorporates the financial implications (in Appendix A) 
and in particular the creation of a Simpler Recycling Reserve. 

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The collection of household waste is a statutory function of the Council as a 

defined Waste Collection Authority (WCA) and as such it must comply with 
any legislative requirements, which specify the arrangements for collections.  
 

3.2. The Council must also work in conjunction with Nottinghamshire County 
Council who are the Waste Disposal Authority (WDA) in relation to any 
collection arrangements to ensure a system approach is adopted. 

 

page 123

Agenda Item 7



 

  

 

3.3. A decision on the Council’s approach to ‘Simpler Recycling’ is also required 
to give sufficient time for the ordering of new vehicles, receptacles and 
operational planning.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. On 21 October 2023, Government announced its plans for the introduction 

of ‘Simpler Recycling’, which intends to ensure all homes in England recycle 
the same materials at the kerbside. This is effectively a rebranding of the 
former “consistency in collections” proposals contained in the Resources 
and Waste Strategy (RWS) for England 2018. 
 

4.2. The plans propose that by 31 March 2026, local authorities will be required 
to collect the following recyclable household waste streams from the 
kerbside: paper and card, 
[...]
 the successful implementation of these significant changes 
will be an effective communication and education campaign which will be 
enhanced and facilitated by having the same arrangements across the 
county. This will allow coordinated and consistent communication and 
educational products to be prepared with the support of the WDA and their 
contractor.  
 
Waste Service Implications for Rushcliffe BC 
 

4.17. The impact of ‘Simpler Recycling’ will require the Council to make several 
changes to its current waste collection service and these are summarised 
below: 
 
a) Deliver a separate kerbside glass collection service by 31 March 2026 

(current target date is 1 December 2025). 
b) Publicise the wider range of dry recycling materials that can be placed in 

the blue recycling bin by 31 March 2026. 
c) Continue to work with JWMB on the plans for a weekly food waste 

collection service by 1 October 2027. 
d) Continue to work with JWMB on a county wide approach for the inclusion 

of plastic film and plastic bags in the dry recycling collection kerbside 
collection service by 31 March 2027. 

 
4.18. The Council already has the highest recycling rate in the County of nearly 

50% each year; however, by implementing these changes, required by 
‘Simpler Recycling’, this should provide a further opportunity for residents to 
recycle their waste and with high participation rates could increase the 
Council’s recycling rate to nearly 60% in 2028/29 when the weekly food 
waste scheme is launched.  
 

4.19. To understand the service changes in more detail the following paragraphs 
cover the key elements of ‘Simpler Recycling’ and the necessary changes 
for the Council’s waste collection service.  

 
 
 

page 126



 

  

 

Dry Recycling Service (blue wheeled bin) 
 
4.20. As stated in paragraph 4.12 the continuation of the kerbside collection of 

comingled dry recycling on an alternate weekly basis will continue in 
Rushcliffe subject to the county wide TEEP A
[...]
 Action Programme (WRAP), using a model that rather like the 
EPR assessment considers cost profiles of different housing stock, rurality, 
levels of deprivation, expected food waste yields, vehicle and container unit 
costs, and average collection round sizes. The model makes use of data 
inputted by local authorities on WRAPs Local Authority Portal.  
 

4.38. In addition to the capital costs of the new food waste service there will be 
significant revenue costs associated with the employment of new collection 
staff (20 new posts), plus an additional co-ordinator post, fuel and vehicle 
maintenance etc. It is hoped that these costs will be covered by ‘new 

page 129



 

  

 

burdens’ food waste transitional grant funding in 2025/26 and the Council is 
expected to be notified of what this will be in early 2025. Estimated high level 
revenue costs are included in Appendix A and are expected to total £1.26m  
 

4.39. In order to support the financial impact of these changes and due to the 
staged approach to implementation, it is proposed to create a Simpler 
Recycling Reserve which will be detailed in the forthcoming budget report 
and Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  This reserve will be used to smooth 
the effect of the additional costs utilising the EPR funding, The Collection 
Fund Reserve Balance is to be appropriated to the Simpler Recycling 
Reserve to ‘gap fund’ the extensive capital commitment required. 
 

5. Alternative options considered and reasons for rejection 
 
The main body of the report has already detailed how various collection 
options to comply with ‘Simpler Recycling’ requirements have been assessed 
and discounted along with the rationale.  
 

6. Risks and Uncertainties  
 

The changes required by ‘Simpler Recycling’ represent the biggest change 
in waste collection arrangement since the launch of the wheeled bin service 
in 2003. As a result there are a significant range of risks and uncertainties 
that will need to be fully conside
[...]
suse.  

 
7.5. Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 

 
No Biodiversity Net Gain implications.    

 
8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  

The Environment Minimising the impact on the environment including carbon 
management considerations is key factor in all aspects of 
delivering the new ‘Simpler Recycling’ collection service 
Such examples include the continued use of HVO to fuel the 
vehicles, the use of recycled plastic in the new receptacles 
and the organisation of new collection rounds to minimise 
mileage and emissions  

Quality of Life The collection of waste and recycling is an important 
statutory duty and basic public health requirement, which 
helps to ensure the quality of life for local residents  

Efficient Services The design changes required by ‘Simpler Recycling’ to the 
Council’s collection arrangements must take into account of 
the need for efficient and effective service delivery  

Sustainable 
Growth 

None 

 
9.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 

 
a) endorses the approach set out in paragraph 4.17 to align the Council’s 

household waste collection arrangements with the ‘Simpler Recycling’ 
requirements; 
 

b) Supports the continuation of work with the Nottinghamshire Joint Waste 
Management Board to progress the wider operational planning for 
‘Simpler Recycling’ implementation across the County; and 
 

c) Recommends that the Medium Term Financial Strategy (to be approved 
by Full Council) incorporates the financial implications (in Appendix A) 
and in particular the creation of a Simpler Recycling Reserve. 

 
 

For more 
information 
contact: 

David Banks  
Director Neighbourhoods and Deputy Chief Executive 

Background 
papers available 
for Inspection: 

The Environment Act 2021 (legislation.gov.uk)  
The Extended Producer Responsibility Regulations  
Resources and waste strategy for England - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk)  

page 132



 

  

 

25 Year Environment Plan: progress reports - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk)  
[...]
25-26 and future years in the annual finance 
settlement. 

 
Capital 
 
(a) Glass Collection Capital Costs 
The estimated cost of two new vehicles is £460,000. 
Purchasing 50,000 new bins is estimated to cost £1,250,000. 
Making a total capital commitment of £1,710,000 * 
* Provisionally funding from EPR grant in draft capital programme and topped up 
with using some of the collection fund reserve. 
Within the previous capital programme, we had already identified a replacement 
vehicle cost of £240k, this is now replaced with the costs in the table below. 
 
 
(b) Food Collection Capital Costs 
 
The estimated cost of ten new vehicles £1,100,000. 
Purchasing 50,000 new bins (2 receptacles per household) would cost £ 500,000. 
Making a total capital commitment of £1,600,000 * 
* Provisionally funded Simpler Recycling capital funding grant of £1.157m and 
topped up with the EPR grant in draft capital programme and Collection Fund 
Reserve. 
 
 

page 135



 

  

 

(c )Summary Capital Position 
 

 
 

page 136



Document is Restricted

page 137

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2024
	6 Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document
	Enc. 1 for Draft Design Code
	APPENDIX 1 cover
	Appendix 1 extra
	Cabinet Design Code Jan 2025 Appendix 1a
	Cabinet Design Code Jan 2025 Appendix 1b

	Enc. 2 for Draft Design Code

	7 Simpler Recycling Update
	9 Parkwood Leisure Ltd Contract Variation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, 
 Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Chewings, Plant and J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 S Pregon Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
  
33 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
34 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2024 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 10 December 2024 were agreed 

as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

35 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

36 Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton 
presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth, 
which provided an update on the Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD).  
 
Councillor Upton confirmed that it was a legal requirement for all Council’s to 
produce a Design Guide, and that it must reflect the local character, to carry 
weight in decision making, and should be produced as either part of the Local 
Plan or as an SPD. Councillor Upton stated that SPDs formed a material 
consideration in decision making and had significant weight, providing they had 
been prepared within statutory procedures, and been subject to public 



 

 

consultation. The new SPD would replace the Rushcliffe Residential Design 
Guide and provide a set of rules against which planning applications would be 
assessed. The SPD was detailed at Appendix 1 to the report and available as 
an interactive web-based version, which was designed to make the code easier 
for everyone to navigate. Councillor Upton stated that following its publication, 
the draft Code would be subject to a six-week public consultation, and it was 
hoped that the Code would be adopted in April/May 2025. In conclusion, 
Councillor Upton thanked officers for their hard work and dedication, in 
particular the Project Manager and the Planning Policy Manager, and Harper 
Perry Architects for their invaluable expertise.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan supported and 
welcomed this document and felt that it would be very useful to everyone going 
forward, with the web-based version being very helpful. Councillor Brennan 
referred to the considerable housing growth across the Borough, some of 
which had not being sympathetic to existing settlements, and she hoped that 
this SPD would help the Council to improve design quality. Councillor Brennan 
hoped that this would be a baseline, rather than an ambition and agreed with 
the idea of zones and hoped that any new development would be sympathetic 
to those areas.       
 
The Leader reiterated the thanks given to officers for the immense amount of 
work undertaken to produce this Guide. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the draft Rushcliffe Design Code Supplementary Planning Document for a 

six-week period of public consultation be approved; and  
 
b) the Director – Development and Economic Growth be granted delegated 

authority to make any necessary minor editing changes to the 
Supplementary Planning Document prior to consultation. 

 
37 Simpler Recycling Update 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment and Safety, Councillor Inglis 

presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods, which provided an 
update on ‘Simpler Recycling’.  
 
Councillor Inglis advised that the changes required were the biggest since the 
launch of the wheeled bin service in 2003, and that the introduction of ‘Simpler 
Recycling’ requirements was statutory and would include a weekly food waste 
collection and a new kerbside glass collection service. Councillor Inglis stated 
that whilst it had taken time for details to be finalised, officers had been working 
hard, and he thanked the Director – Neighbourhoods and the Head of 
Environment and Communities, who had played key roles in the development 
of the county-wide approach and the Nottinghamshire Joint Waste 
Management Committee. Cabinet noted that the report detailed the next steps 
towards the operational delivery of ‘Simpler Recycling’ for the Council as a 
Waste Collection Authority, in conjunction with Nottinghamshire County Council 
as the Waste Disposal Authority. 
 



 

 

Councillor Inglis stated that the first target proposed was 31 March 2026, with 
details of the materials to be collected listed at Paragraph 4.2 of the report, with 
further national ambitions also detailed at Paragraphs 4.6 & 4.8. 
 
Councillor Inglis confirmed that dry recycling would remain as a two-week 
collection, with the collection of additional materials as detailed at Paragraph 
4.2. Glass recycling would switch to a kerbside service with a new wheeled bin, 
with a six-week collection cycle, which would be an opt out service, for 
residents that could not accommodate another bin, with work continuing to 
develop the best approach for communal bins. This new service would have 
financial implications, as detailed at Paragraph 4.26 and when the new service 
was in operation, the additional budget pressure was expected to be circa 
£190k per annum net of existing bring site budgets. Councillor Inglis was 
pleased that new technology would now allow mixed coloured glass to be 
separated at the reprocessing stage, which had always been an important 
factor for the Council, and negotiations were taking place with the glass 
processor, to hopefully generate an estimated income of £85k/annum.   
 
In respect of food waste, Councillor Inglis advised that a transitional 
arrangement had been agreed with DEFRA across the country, which would 
see kerbside food waste collections starting from 1 October 2027, with details 
of the service highlighted in Paragraphs 4.28 and 4.29. It was noted that there 
would be significant capital and revenue costs and it was hoped that those 
costs would be covered by ‘new burdens’ food waste transitional grant funding 
in 2025/26, expected to total £1.26m. Councillor Inglis stated that in respect of 
green bins, there was currently no plans to allow the inclusion of food waste 
into the garden waste wheeled bin, with the reasons highlighted in Paragraph 
4.30. 
 
Councillor Inglis advised that Paragraphs 4.31 to 4.39 and Appendix A to the 
report detailed both revenue and capital financial implications, with Section 6 
detailing the various risks.   
 
Councillor Inglis concluded by confirming that the Council already had the 
highest recycling rate in the County of nearly 50%; however, the changes 
required by ‘Simpler Recycling’, should provide a further opportunity for 
residents to recycle their waste, which would increase the Council’s recycling 
rate. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler welcomed kerbside 
glass collection, together with the increased range of materials that could be 
dry recycled, as he felt that residents wanted to recycle more, but were often 
hindered by the different packaging. Councillor Wheeler felt that the 
introduction of the new arrangements highlighted how important it was that the 
Council had not wasted money by rushing into implementing its own scheme 
last year. It was noted that the money allocated by the Government would be 
insufficient; however, given the Council’s excellent financial management, 
funds would be available to meet the shortfall and to bring in glass recycling 
before it was mandatory. 
 
Councillor Upton acknowledged that some properties would struggle to 
accommodate another wheeled bin for glass collection, and he hoped that 



 

 

there would be discussion on whether to keep some of the larger bring to sites, 
to allow residents alternative options. Councillor Inglis reiterated that provisions 
were being considered to hopefully cater for everyone. 
 
The Leader stated that everyone welcomed increased options to recycle; 
however, this would involve ongoing additional costs, as detailed in the report, 
together with associated risks and uncertainty, but this was an important issue. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the approach set out in paragraph 4.17 of the report, to align the Council’s 

household waste collection arrangements with the ‘Simpler Recycling’ 
requirements be endorsed;  

 
b) the continuation of work with the Nottinghamshire Joint Waste 

Management Board to progress the wider operational planning for 
‘Simpler Recycling’ implementation across the County be supported; and 

 
c) it be recommended that the Medium Term Financial Strategy (to be 

approved by Full Council) incorporates the financial implications at 
Appendix A to the report, and in particular the creation of a Simpler 
Recycling Reserve. 

 
38 Exclusion of the Public 

 
 It was resolved that under Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

39 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Questions to Councillor J Wheeler were submitted by Councillor J Walker and 
Councillor Chewings in relation to Exempt Item 9 on the agenda – Parkwood 
Leisure Ltd Contract Variation. 
 
Councillor Wheeler responded to each question. 
 
Supplementary questions to Councillor Wheeler were asked by Councillor 
Walker and Chewings. 
 
Councillor Wheeler responded to each supplementary question. 
 

40 Parkwood Leisure Ltd Contract Variation 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Wellbeing, ICT and Member 
Development, Councillor J Wheeler presented the report of the Director – 
Neighbourhoods, which provided an update on Parkwood Leisure Ltd Contract 
Variation.  
 



 

 

The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Wheeler and seconded by 
Councillor Virdi. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) a variation of the Parkwood Leisure Contract to extend the contract to 31 

July 2030 and include Edwalton Golf Course facility be approved;  
 
b) a further variation of the Parkwood Leisure Contract to include East Leake 

Leisure Centre within one consolidated leisure contract, subject to 
successful negotiations with Nottinghamshire County Council at the end 
of the current PFI arrangements be approved; 

 
c) the Council’s Monitoring Officer be authorised to execute formal legal 

agreements to effect these contract variation; and 
 
d) the Director – Neighbourhoods be granted delegated authority to explore, 

in consultation with Director – Finance and Corporate Services and 
Section 151 Officer, alternative models of contract delivery such as an 
agency model, which are emerging within the leisure industry and report 
appropriately. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


